






 

1 
 

ADDENDUM TO  
SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED 

INTERVENOR FUNDING AGREEMENT 
 

This Addendum to the Second Amended and Restated Intervenor Funding Agreement 

(the "Addendum") shall be effective as of January 1, 2013 (the "Effective Date"), and is entered 

into by and among Portland General Electric Company ("PGE"), an Oregon corporation; 

PacifiCorp ("PacifiCorp"), an Oregon corporation; Northwest Natural Gas Company ("Northwest 

Natural"), an Oregon corporation; Cascade Natural Gas Corporation ("Cascade"), a Washington 

corporation; Avista Corporation, dba Avista Utilities ("Avista"), a Washington corporation; 

Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities ("ICNU"); an Oregon nonprofit corporation; 

Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon ("CUB"), an Oregon nonprofit corporation; and Northwest 

Industrial Gas Users ("NWIGU"), an Oregon nonprofit corporation (collectively, the "Parties").   

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Second Amended and Restated Intervenor 

Funding Agreement (the “Agreement”), and the Agreement was approved by the Oregon Public 

Utility Commission (the "Commission") in Order No.  12-452 (November 20, 2012); 

WHEREAS, the Parties inadvertently did not include Exhibits A, B and C to the 

Agreement, when the Agreement was filed for approval with the Commission; 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to agree upon the terms of Exhibits A, B and C to the 

Agreement, and to request that the Commission approve such exhibits as if they had been 

included with the original Agreement;     

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and 

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the 

Parties agree as follows: 



















EXHIBIT A 
 

Example 1: 
 
a.  In June 2013, ICNU submits a proposed budget for a PGE Issue Fund Grant in the 

amount of $25,000 for participation in UE zzz. The OPUC approves ICNU's budget 
of $25,000, subject to the required 20% match for an Issue Fund Grant. 

 
b.  In February 2014, ICNU submits a request for payment of the $25,000 PGE Issue 

Fund Grant for UE zzz, with documentation of 20% matching funds. The OPUC 
authorizes the payment. 

 
c.  In September 2014, ICNU submits a request for payment of $30,000 from the 2014 

PGE Preauthorized Matching Fund Grant for various Eligible Proceedings, with 
documentation of 50% matching funds. The OPUC authorizes the payment. 

 
d.  At the end of 2014, the PGE Preauthorized Matching Fund has an unused balance 

of $36,125 (the $66,125 beginning balance minus the $30,000 approved request for 
payment.) From January 1, 2015 until April 1, on any charts or summaries the OPUC 
shows the $36,125 year-end balance in the 2014 PGE Matching Fund and also 
shows the "new" $66,125 that became available for 2015 in the PGE Matching Fund, 
per Sec. 4.3(a). 

 
e.  In March 2015, ICNU submits a request for payment of a PGE Preauthorized 

Matching Fund Grant for 2014 for Eligible Expenses totaling the remaining $36,125, 
with documentation of 50% matching funds. The OPUC authorizes the payment. 

 
Result: ICNU depleted its PGE Preauthorized Matching Fund for 2014 so its Issue Fund 
request has no impact on Matching Funds under Sec. 4.3(b). After April 1, 2015, the OPUC 
updates its chart for the PGE Matching Fund showing: 
 
Total Funds Used For 2014:  $66,125. 
Rollover from 2014 to 2015:  0. 
New Funds for 2015:   $66,125. 
Total Available Balance:   $66,125. 
 
Example 2, same as Example 1 except: 
 
a.  In March 2015, ICNU submits a request for payment of a Preauthorized Matching 

Fund Grant from the 2014 PGE Account totaling only $20,625. The OPUC 
authorizes payment. 

 
Result: The PGE Matching Fund Account would have had a Rollover of $15,500 ($66,125 
beginning balance, minus the $30,000 and $20,625 approved requests for payment, leaving 
$15,500 unused for 2014.) However, since ICNU requested payment of its Issue Fund 
Grant instead of using up its PGE Preauthorized Matching Fund for 2014, per Sec. 4.3(b), 
the amount paid under the Issue Fund is deducted from the Rollover (which cannot be less 
than zero.) After April 1, 2015, the OPUC updates its chart for the PGE Matching Fund 
showing: 



 
Total Funds Used for 2014:   $50,625. 
Deduction per Sec. 4.3(b):  $15,500. 
Rollover from 2014 to 2015:  $0. 
New Funds for 2015:   $66,125. 
Total Available Balance:   $66,125. 
 
Example 3, same as Example 2 except: 
 
a.  ICNU did not submit any request for payment of an Issue Fund Grant from the PGE 

Issue Fund in 2014. (The UE zzz request was submitted in 2013.) Result for 2014: 
There was no request for payment of a PGE Issue Fund Grant in 2014, so there is 
no impact on Preauthorized Matching Funds in 2014 under Sec. 4.3(b). (The impact 
of the request for payment for the UE zzz Issue Fund was computed for the year the 
request for payment was made, in 2013.) The PGE Preauthorized Matching Fund 
Account has a Rollover of $15,500 going into 2015. After April 1, 2015, the OPUC 
updates its chart for the PGE Matching Fund showing: 

 
Total Funds Used for 2014:   $50,625. 
Rollover from 2014 to 2015:  $15,500. 
New Funds for 2015:   $66,125. 
Total Available Balance:   $81,625. 
 
Example 4, same as Example 1 except: 
 
a.  At the end of 2014, the PGE Preauthorized Matching Fund has an unused balance 

of $56,125 ($20,000 that was rolled over from 2013, plus the $66,125 annual amount 
for 2014, minus the $30,000 approved request for payment). 

 
Result: ICNU has reduced its PGE Preauthorized Matching Fund for 2014 to $20,000 (after 
the March request for payment of $36,125 from PGE's Preauthorized Matching Fund) which 
but for the operation of Sec. 4.3(b) would have been available for Rollover. However, 
because ICNU requested payment from the Issue Fund instead of exhausting the PGE 
Preauthorized Matching Fund, the amount paid under the Issue Fund is deducted from the 
amount that otherwise would have rolled over (without the Rollover amount being reduced 
to less than zero). 
 
Total Funds Used for 2014:   $66,125. 
Deduction per Sec. 4.3(b):   $20,000. 
Rollover from 2014 to 2015:  $0. 
New Funds for 2015:   $66,125. 
Total Available Balance:   $66,125. 



REQUEST OF (PARTY) FOR PAYMENT OF ISSUE FUND GRANT BY (PARTICIPATING PUBLIC UTILITY) 
May be Designated as Confidential by Submitting Party Confidential
SUBMITTED TO COMMISSION AND PARTICIPATING PUBLIC UTILITY 

Eligible Expenses Billed Through (Date) Docket No.
Rate Hours Cost Total

(a) Actual attorney fees directly attributable to participation in proceeding 
   ( 1) Law firm and attorney (identify each by name and rate) $0.00 $0.00
   (2) Law firm and paralegal (identify each by name and rate) $0.00 $0.00
(b) Expert witness fees 
   (1) Name (identify each by name and rate) $0.00 $0.00
   (2) Name (identify each by name and rate) $0.00 $0.00
(c) Apportioned costs for in-house staff directly related to participation 
   (1) Name, job title and hourly rate for recovery request (identify each) $0.00 $0.00
   (2) Name, job title and hourly rate for recovery request (identify each) $0.00 $0.00
(d) Cost of preparing and copying studies, discovery materials and filings $0.00 $0.00
(e) Travel costs directly related to participation in the proceeding $0.00 $0.00
(f) Cost of studies, supplies directly related to proceeding, fees, transcripts $0.00 $0.00
(g) Cost of participationin workshops, informal PUC activities prior to proceeding 
   (1) Law firm and attorney (identify each by name and rate) $0.00 $0.00
   (2) Apportioned costs for in-house staff (identify each name, job title and hourly billing rate for 
recovery) $0.00 $0.00
Total Eligible Expenses Billed Through (Date) $0.00
Amount of Approved Issue Fund Grant Budget 
Amount of This Request for Payment 
Amount Remaining in Issue Fund Grant AfterThis Request for Payment 

Exhibit B



EXHIBIT C 
Page 1 of 2



EXHIBIT C 
Page 2 of 2


